506193807 08/07/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6240546

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
CARTER AVIATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	04/09/2019	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JAUNT AIR MOBILITY, LLC		
Street Address:	816 N. DELSEA DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 167		
City:	GLASSBORO		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	08028		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6435453	
Patent Number:	6513752	
Patent Number:	6524068	
Patent Number:	6527515	
Patent Number:	6474598	
Patent Number:	6986642	
Patent Number:	7137591	
Patent Number:	7677492	
Patent Number:	7510377	
Patent Number:	7448571	
Patent Number:	7490792	
Patent Number:	8739679	
Application Number:	16403479	
Application Number:	16682778	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (610)640-1965

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (610)640-5800

> **PATENT** REEL: 053434 FRAME: 0083

506193807

**Email:** kkistler@stradley.com

Correspondent Name: STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP

Address Line 1: 30 VALLEY STREAM PARKWAY

Address Line 4: MALVERN, PENNSYLVANIA 19355-1481

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	190501-2022-2032/20353738
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN R. CASEY
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin R. Casey/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2020

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment (Carter Aviation to Jaunt)#page1.tif source=Assignment (Carter Aviation to Jaunt)#page2.tif source=Assignment (Carter Aviation to Jaunt)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053434 FRAME: 0084

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Carter Aviation Technologies, LLC, a Texas limited liability company having an office at 2730 Commerce Street, Suite 600, Wichita Falls, TX 76301 U.S.A., ("Assignar"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Jaunt Air Mobility, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an office at 816 N. Delsea Drive, Suite 167, Glassboro, NJ 08028 U.S.A. ("Assignee"), or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed in the attached Schedule A (the "Patents");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that directly or indirectly incorporate by reference the Patents or are directly or indirectly incorporated by reference by the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents in Schedule A and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like:
- (f) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents



and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief, and
- (iii) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

This Assignment of Patent Rights is made subject to and in accordance with Section 8(a) of that certain Limited Liability Company Agreement of Assignee dated as of April 9, 2019 by and among Assignor, Assignee, and the other parties thereto (the "LLC Agreement"). Assignor represents, warrants, and covenants that to Assignor's knowledge, as of the Effective Date (as defined in the LLC Agreement), Assignor was not subject to any lawsuit or claim asserted in writing involving its intellectual property.

By this document, Assignor assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Each party hereto shall at the reasonable request of the other party and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary and proper to achieve the purposes of this Assignment of Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Carter Aviation Technologies, LLC and Jaunt Air Mobility, LLC have executed this Assignment of Patent Rights through the respective parties' duly authorized officers, as of the effective date set forth above.

Carter Aviation Technologies, LLC	Jaunt Air Mobility, LLC		
Signature	Signat	ure	
BY: JAY CARTER SR	By: Martin Peryea		
Printed Name	Printec	l Name	
Its: <i>CEO</i>	Its: CTO		
Title	Title		

Application Date	Application Number	Country	Title	Grant Date	Grant Number
22-Aug-1996	96196708.0	China	AUGO GYRO	06-Nov-2002	96196708.0
22-May-2001	0112373.6	United Kingdom	HOVERING GYRO AIRCRAFT	08-Sep-2004	2362627
24-May-2001	0112590.5	United Kingdom	ROTOR FOR ROTARY WING AIRCRAFT	10-Nov-2004	2362865
25-Jun-2012	2012272628	Australia	APPARATUS TO ELIMINATE BACK DRIVE		
12-Apr-2013	112014025261-0	Brazil	ELECTRIC MOTOR POWERED ROTOR DRIVE		
12-Apr-2013	112013002003.3	Germany	ELECTRIC MOTOR POWERED ROTOR DRIVE		
20-Dec-2013	12740423.4	EPO - European Patent Office	APPARATUS TO ELIMINATE BACK DRIVE		
23-Dec-2013	2840379	Canada	APPARATUS TO ELIMINATE BACK DRIVE		
23-Dec-2013	112013033335-9	Brazil	APPARATUS TO ELIMINATE BACK DRIVE		
23-Dec-2013	11040/DELNP/13	India	APPARATUS TO ELIMINATE BACK DRIVE		
22-Jan-2014	2014101955	Russian Federation	APPARATUS TO ELIMINATE BACK DRIVE		
24-Feb-2014	201280041210.4	China	CAT-101CN	31-Aug-2016	201280041210.4
31-Aug-1995	08/521690	United States of America	GYROPLANE	17- <b>M</b> ar-1998	5727754
05-Dec-1997	08/985557	United States of America	FUSELAGE DOOR FOR PRESSURIZED AIRCRAFT	09-Feb-1999	5868355
05-Dec-1997	08/985560	United States of America	TAIL BOOM FOR AIRCRAFT	02-Feb-1999	5865399
05-Dec-1997	08/985892	United States of America	CRASHWORTHY LANDING GEAR SHOCK	31-Aug-1999	5944283
08-Jan-1998	09/004405	United States of America	ROTOR HEAD FOR ROTARY WING AIRCRAFT	29-Dec-1998	5853145
08-Jan-1998	09/004692	United States of America	VARIABLE PITCH AIRCRAFT PROPELLER	05-Dec-2000	6155784
08-Jan-1998	09/004500	United States of America	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING PITCH	07-Dec-1999	5997250
08-Jan-1998	09/004498	United States of America	ROTOR FOR ROTARY WING AIRCRAFT	15-Feb-2000	6024325
25-Jul-2000	09/644405	United States of America	CONTROL SYSTEM FOR ROTOR AIRCRAFT	18-Jun-2002	6405980
18-Aug-2000	09/641364	United States of America	HIGH SPEED ROTOR AIRCRAFT	20-Aug-2002	6435453
22-May-2001	09/862940	United States of America	HOVERING AUTOGYRO AIRCRAFT	04-Feb-2003	6513752
23-May-2001	09/863636	United States of America	VARIABLE PITCH PROPELLOR CONTROL	25-Feb-2003	6524068
23-May-2001	09/863655	United States of America	ROTOR FOR ROTARY WING AIRCRAFT	04-Mar-2003	6527515
23-May-2001	09/863658	United States of America	LANDING GEAR SHOCK ABSORBER	05-Nov-2002	6474598
29-Aug-2003	10/652970	United States of America	EXTREME MU ROTOR	17-Jan-2006	6986642
19-Feb-2004	10/782353	United States of America	TILTING MAST IN A ROTORCRAFT	21-Nov-2006	7137591
16-Nov-2005	11/280036	United States of America	AUTOMATIC MECHANICAL CONTROL	16-Mar-2010	7677492
16-Nov-2005	11/280117	United States of America	ROTO AIRCRAFT TILTING HUB	31-Mar-2009	7510377
16-Nov-2005	11/280064	United States of America	ROTOR COLLECTIVE PITCH VS MU	11-Nov-2008	7448571
16-Nov-2005	11/280127	United States of America	VERTICAL ROTOR DAMPING	17-Feb-2009	7490792
28-Nov-2011	13/305441	United States of America	POWER ROTOR DRIVE FOR SLOWED ROTOR		
12-Apr-2012	13/445594	United States of America	ELECTRIC MOTOR POWERED ROTOR DRIVE		
25-Jun-2012	13/532213	United States of America	APPARATUS TO ELIMINATE BACK DRIVE	03-Jun-2014	8739679
25-Apr-2014	14/261595	United States of America	APPARATUS TO ELIMINATE BACK DRIVE		
03-May-2019 13-Nov-2019	16/403479 16/682778	United States of America United States of America	COMPOUND ROTORCRAFT WITH PROPELLER MAST DAMPENER AND COLLECTIVE PITCH FOR A ROTOCRAFT		

**RECORDED: 08/07/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 053434 FRAME: 0087